

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
) No. S206084
 Plaintiff/Respondent,)
) Court of Appeal
 vs.) No. G046177
)
 DANIEL INFANTE,) (Superior Court
) Case No. 10NF1137)
 Defendant/Appellant.)
)

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

FOLLOWING THE APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RICHARD W. STANFORD, JUDGE PRESIDING

TONY RACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BY: BRIAN F. FITZPATRICK
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
EMAIL: brian.fitzpatrick@da.ocgov.com
STATE BAR NO. 165480
POST OFFICE BOX 808
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92702
TELEPHONE: (714) 347-8789
FAX: (714) 834-5706

Attorneys for Respondent

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 29 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
) No. S206084
Plaintiff/Respondent,)
) Court of Appeal
vs.) No. G046177
)
DANIEL INFANTE,) (Superior Court
) Case No. 10NF1137)
Defendant/Appellant.)
_____)

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

FOLLOWING THE APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RICHARD W. STANFORD, JUDGE PRESIDING

TONY RACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BY: BRIAN F. FITZPATRICK
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
EMAIL: brian.fitzpatrick@da.ocgov.com
STATE BAR NO. 165480
POST OFFICE BOX 808
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92702
TELEPHONE: (714) 347-8789
FAX: (714) 834-5706

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT FACTS 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

ARGUMENT 4

 A. A VIOLATION OF SECTION 12021 IS
 INDEPENDENT FELONIOUS CRIMINAL
 CONDUCT AND PROPERLY ELEVATES
 SECTIONS 12031 AND 12025 TO FELONIES 4

 B. THIS CASE IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS
 COURT’S DECISION IN *LAMAS* 6

 C. THERE IS NO MEANINGFUL REASON TO
 ADOPT DEFENDANT’S LIMITATION 10

 D. DEFENDANT’S POSITION IS CONTRARY TO
 COMMON SENSE 18

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 22

PROOF OF SERVICE [END]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Alberto R.</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1309	11
<i>In re Jorge P.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 628	6, 9, 14, 19, 20
<i>People v. Green</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 692	5, 11
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 566	14-16
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 350	16
<i>People v. Lamas</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 516	5-9, 12, 18
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 79	12
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224	17
<i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1106	5
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 982	11

STATUTES

Penal Code section 17 11

Penal Code section 186.22 *passim*

Penal Code section 186.22,
subdivision (a) 5

Penal Code section 654 15

Penal Code section 654,
subdivision (a) 15

Penal Code section 12021 *passim*

Penal Code section 12025 *passim*

Penal Code section 12025,
subdivision (b)(3) 4

Penal Code section 12031 *passim*

Penal Code section 12031,
subdivision (a)(2)(C) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM No. 1400 11

Statutes 1988, chapter 1256, section 1 13

Statutes 1996, chapter 787 13
